104740-0721 ZEXEL test values diesel fuel-injection equipment 08.02.12 20:31:35 Page   1
ZEXEL Ass'y No. 104740-0721
Bosch Ass'y No. 9 460 611 113
Bosch Typecode
Engine Type WLT
Manufacturer MAZDA
Edition date 22.08.08 (3)
1 Adjustment conditions
CAT Designation Unit Set value min. max. Actual values OT
Test oil ISO4113orSAEJ967
d
1404 Test oil
P Test oil temperature degC 45 45 50
Nozzle 105780-0060
Bosch type code NP-DN0SD1510
Nozzle holder 105780-2150
P Opening pressure MPa 13 13 13.3
P Opening pressure kgf/cm2 133 133 136
Injection pipe 157805-7320
P Injection pipe mm 2-6-450
Inside diameter - outside diameter - length (mm)
Joint assembly 157641-4720
Tube assembly 157641-4020
P Transfer pump pressure kPa 20 20 20
P Transfer pump pressure kgf/cm2 0.2 0.2 0.2
Direction of rotation (viewed from drive side) L
Left
2 Adjustment specification
2.1 Full load delivery
CAT Designation Unit Set value min. max. Actual values OT
P Pump speed r/min 750 750 750
P Boost pressure kPa 0 0 0
P Boost pressure kgf/cm2 0 0 0
P Boost pressure mmHg 0 0 0
S Average injection quantity mm3/st. 47.9 47.4 48.4
S Difference in delivery mm3/st. 4 4
P Basic *
P Oil temperature degC 50 48 52
Remarks
NA
CAT Designation Unit Set value min. max. Actual values OT
P Pump speed r/min 750 750 750
P Boost pressure kPa 43.3 42 44.6
P Boost pressure kgf/cm2 0.44 0.426 0.454
P Boost pressure mmHg 325 315 335
S Average injection quantity mm3/st. 64.1 63.6 64.6
S Difference in delivery mm3/st. 5.5 5.5
P Basic *
P Oil temperature degC 50 48 52
Remarks
CBS
CAT Designation Unit Set value min. max. Actual values OT
P Pump speed r/min 1000 1000 1000
P Boost pressure kPa 80 78.7 81.3
P Boost pressure kgf/cm2 0.82 0.806 0.834
P Boost pressure mmHg 600 590 610
S Average injection quantity mm3/st. 76.3 75.8 76.8
S Difference in delivery mm3/st. 6.5 6.5
P Basic *
P Oil temperature degC 50 48 52
Remarks
Full
CAT Designation Unit Set value min. max. Actual values OT
P Pump speed r/min 750 750 750
P Boost pressure kPa 0 0 0
P Boost pressure kgf/cm2 0 0 0
P Boost pressure mmHg 0 0 0
C Average injection quantity mm3/st. 47.9 46.9 48.9
C Difference in delivery mm3/st. 4.5 4.5
OT = Outside Tolerance (X is set)
104740-0721 ZEXEL test values diesel fuel-injection equipment 08.02.12 20:31:35 Page   2
P Basic *
P Oil temperature degC 50 48 52
Remarks
NA
CAT Designation Unit Set value min. max. Actual values OT
P Pump speed r/min 750 750 750
P Boost pressure kPa 43.3 42 44.6
P Boost pressure kgf/cm2 0.44 0.426 0.454
P Boost pressure mmHg 325 315 335
C Average injection quantity mm3/st. 64.1 63.1 65.1
C Difference in delivery mm3/st. 6 6
P Basic *
P Oil temperature degC 50 48 52
Remarks